THE TERRITORY OF NAURU No. 10 of 1967 AN ORDINANCE

To amend the Liquor Ordinance 1967

(Assented to 29th May, 1967.)

Be it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Territory of Nauru, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Nauru Act 1965, as follows:-

Short title and

- 1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Liquor Ordinance (No. 2)
- (2.) The Liquor Ordinance 1967 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Liquor Ordinances 1967.

Repeal.

2. Sections 4 and 5 of the Principal Ordinance are repealed.

Definitions.

- 3. Section 6 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the definition of "glass" and by inserting in its stead the following definition:-
- "'glass' includes, in the case of beer, light wine or diluted spirits, an opened bottle or can; ".

Restrictions on grant or renewal of Club Licence.

4. Section 19 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from paragraph (b) the words "twenty-one members" and by inserting in their stead the words "twenty-five members".

Function Permit.

5. Section 21 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-section (6.) the words "a person" and by inserting in their stead the words "by a person".

Objections.

- 6. Section 24 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting sub-section (1.) and by inserting in its stead the following sub-section:—
- "(1.) Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of an application-
 - (a) by a Licensing Inspector;
 - (b) by the Government Medical Officer; or
 - (c) jointly, by three or more persons over the age of twenty-one years.".

Licensing of premises not already erected

7. Section 25 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from subsection (4.) the words "time or" and by inserting in their stead the words "time 8. Section 27 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from para-graph (b) the word "estates" and by inserting in its stead the word "estate". Licence.

9. Section 33 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from subsection (5.) the word "attempt" and by inserting in its stead the word ctc. "attempts".

10. Section 48 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub- Deeming Club. section (2.) the words "a list of the" and by inserting in their stead the words "a list of ".

11. Section 52 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from subection (1.) the word "day's" and by inserting in its stead the word "days'".

12. The First and Second Schedules to the Principal Ordinance are repealed. Repeal of First and Second Schedules.

13. The Third Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the Third Schedule. words "to Monday to Friday" and by inserting in their stead the words "on Monday to Friday".